achievement, and to bring national and world recognition to the historical first flight at 
Kitty Hawk, North Carolina. 
HB 380, King-Bazemore House Funds 
 Reps. Creecy, Gillam  

Sec. 7. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Historic Hope 
Foundation the sum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) for fiscal year 1983-84 to 
restore the King-Bazemore House located near Windsor, Bertie County. 
HB 382, Funds for Archeological Site 
 Reps. Creecy, Gillam  

Sec. 8. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Division of 
Archives and History, Department of Cultural Resources, the sum of one thousand

[...]

Institute Cultural Center, Inc., in Asheville the sum of two thousand dollars ($2,000) for 
fiscal year 1983-84 to make capital improvements to its building. 
HB 406, "Strike At the Wind" Funds 
 Reps. DeVane, Hasty, Locks  

Sec. 10. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Robeson 
Historical Drama, Incorporated, the sum of thirty- five thousand dollars ($35,000) for 

the fiscal year 1983-84 for continued production of the outdoor drama "Strike at the 
Wind." 
HB 412, Carson Cabin Funds 
 Reps. Colton, N.J. Crawford, Greenwood, Nesbitt  

Sec. 11. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Big Ivy

[...]

HB 430, Historic Preservation Fund Approp.  
 Rep. Colton 
SB 171, Historic Preservation Fund Approp.  
 Sens. Tally, Rand  

Sec. 12. (a)  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Historic 
Preservation Fund of North Carolina, Inc., for the 1983-84 fiscal year the sum of ninety-
five thousand dollars ($95,000) to expand North Carolina's statewide revolving fund for 
historic preservation, provided a like amount is raised by the Historic Preservation Fund 
after the effective date of this section to match the grant-in-aid on a dollar-for-dollar 
basis. Funds appropriated in this section shall be expended only in accordance with

[...]

Historical Commission and the Department of Cultural Resources applicable to the 
operation of statewide membership organizations. 
HB 464, Burke Courthouse Funds 
 Rep. Fletcher  

Sec. 13. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Historic Burke 
Foundation the sum of forty-five thousand dollars ($45,000) for the 1983-84 fiscal year 
for the rehabilitation of the old Burke County Courthouse. Because over two hundred 
thousand dollars ($200,000) has already been raised at the local level for the project, no 
further match is required. 
HB 470, Hiddenite Center Project

[...]

is raised by the Center to match this grant-in-aid on a dollar-for- dollar basis. 
HB 508, Cabarrus Courthouse Funds 
 Reps. Quinn, Hudson, Thomas, Slaughter 
 Sens. Tison, Jenkins, Lawing  

Sec. 15. There is appropriated from the General Fund to Historic Cabarrus, 
Inc., the sum of one hundred twenty-five thousand dollars ($125,000) for the 1983-84 
fiscal year for the continued restoration and rehabilitation of the old Cabarrus County 
Courthouse. 
HB 515, Fleming House Funds 
 Reps. Jones, Warren  

Sec. 16. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the City of 
Greenville for fiscal year 1983-84 the sum of seventy thousand dollars ($70,000) to

[...]

to restore and renovate Brown Hall. 
HB 547, Forsyth Nature Center Funds 
 Reps. Childress, Hauser, Kennedy, Tennille, Womble  

Sec. 18. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Nature Science 
Center of Forsyth County, Inc., the sum of seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) for 
fiscal year 1983-84 to be used as operating funds by the Nature Science Center. 
HB 563, Swansboro Archaeological Project Funds 
 Rep. Bruce Ethridge  

Sec. 19. There is appropriated from the General Fund to Swansboro's 200th 
Anniversary Celebration Committee the sum of fourteen thousand dollars ($14,000) for 
fiscal year 1983-84 to assist financially the Swansboro Underwater Archaeological 
Project scheduled for the summer of 1983. 
HB 577, Carolina Theater Funds 
 Reps. DeVane, Hasty, Locks  

Sec. 20. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Carolina Civic 
Center Foundation, Inc., the sum of thirty- five thousand dollars ($35,000) for fiscal 
year 1983-84 to rehabilitate the Carolina Theater in Robeson County, provided that a 
like amount is raised by the Carolina Civic Center Foundation to match the grant-in-aid 
on a dollar-for-dollar basis. 
HB 609, Gallery Theatre Funds